

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO
USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE PROTECTION OF EELS**

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

V.

REPUBLIC OF REVELS

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

**23RD ANNUAL STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL
MOOT COURT COMPETITION
2018-2019**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presentediii

Statement of Jurisdiction.....iv

Index of Authorities..... v

Statement of Facts v

Summary of Argument.....xi

Argument 1

 I. The International Court of Justice has jurisdiction over the present dispute because Alliguna and Revels have agreed to submit to the Court’s jurisdiction for agreements under which the dispute directly arises. 1

 A. The present dispute arises directly under the CBD because Revels has failed to perform its affirmative obligations concerning conservation of biodiversity in the Sargasso Sea, which are in addition to, and not inconsistent with, its rights and obligations under the CMS and UNCLOS. 1

 1. Article 22 of the CBD, rather than the doctrine of *lex specialis*, should be applied to resolve conflicts between the CBD and other treaties relating to the same subject-matter. 1

 2. The CMS does not limit ICJ jurisdiction under the CBD in this case. 2

 3. UNCLOS does not limit ICJ jurisdiction under the CBD in this case. 4

 B. The present dispute arises under the Paris Agreement because Revels is defending its wrongful conduct by arguing the SEA Corporation’s Sargassum harvesting project fulfills Revels’s NDC commitments. 5

 II. Revels is responsible for the wrongful conduct at issue because it failed to perform its affirmative obligations under international law and the SEA Corporation’s harvesting of Sargassum is attributable to Revels..... 6

 A. Revels failed to perform its affirmative obligation to take measures to conserve the biodiversity of the Sargasso Sea. 6

 B. Revels acknowledged and adopted the wrongful conduct of the SEA Corporation as its own..... 8

 III. Revels violated international law as a result of the Sargassum harvesting project. 10

 A. Revels violated its treaty obligations..... 10

1.	Revels violated its duty to promote the conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity of the Sea as mandated by the CBD.	10
2.	Revels violated its obligation to conserve migratory species, particularly the vulnerable European Eel, under the CMS, CBD, and UNCLOS.....	12
B.	The limiting language of the CMS does not justify Revels harvesting Sargassum.....	13
C.	Revels violated customary international law.	14
1.	Revels violated the precautionary principle.....	15
2.	Revels breached its duty to prevent transboundary harm.	16
D.	Revels’s failure to comply with its obligations is not justified under international law... ..	17
1.	The freedom of the high seas granted to States under UNCLOS is limited and does not apply to situations that violate other sections of UNCLOS.....	17
2.	Revels cannot hide behind its climate change mitigation obligations because the Sargassum harvesting project violates the Paris Agreement and CMS Resolutions.	18
3.	Harvesting Sargassum caused harm.	20

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Does the International Court of Justice (“ICJ”) have jurisdiction to determine the present dispute?
2. Is the Republic of Revels (“Revels”) responsible for the alleged internationally wrongful conduct?
3. Did Revels violate international law by harming Sargasso Sea biodiversity, including the European eel, through a Sargassum harvesting project it supported, subsidized, and failed to regulate in accordance with its obligations under treaty and customary law?

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

Under Article 36(2) of the Statute of the International Court of Justice, the ICJ has jurisdiction over the present dispute as a matter “specifically provided for in . . . treaties and conventions in force” because the Federal States of Alliguna (“Alliguna”) and Revels have agreed in writing to submit to the jurisdiction of the ICJ pursuant to Article 27 of the Convention on Biological Diversity (“CBD”) and Article 24 of the Paris Agreement, under which the dispute arises. Because the parties have agreed, as expressed in the Joint Written Statement of the Federal States of Alliguna and the Republic of Revels (“Joint Statement”), that Revels’s preliminary objections be heard and determined within the framework of the merits, the ICJ shall decide both the jurisdictional and merits questions of the dispute based on the facts contained in Annex A of the Joint Statement.¹

¹ Rules of Court, art. 79, ¶ 10; Statute of the International Court of Justice, art. 36, ¶ 6.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. 23 (April 9).....	6, 7, 16
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226 (July 8).....	16
Request for an Advisory Opinion Submitted by the Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission (SFRC), Case No. 21, Advisory Opinion of Apr. 2, 2015, [2015] ITLOS Rep. 4.....	7
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Case No. 17, Advisory Opinion of Feb. 1, 2011, [2011] ITLOS Rep. 10.	7
United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran), Judgment, 1980 I.C.J. 35 (May 24).	9

TREATIES & CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity art. 1, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.	1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.....	3, 12, 14
Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 13, 2015, in Rep. of the Conference of the Parties on the Twenty-First Session, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/10/Add.1 (2016).....	18
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3..	4, 13, 15, 17
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	2, 14

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, & JOURNALS

Burrus M. Carnahan, Treaty Review Conferences, 81AJIL 226 (1987).....	20
Jutta Brunnée, <i>COPing with Consent: Law-Makin Under Multilateral Environmental Agreements</i> , 15 Leiden J. Int'l. 21 (2002).	20
Lyle Glowka, <i>Complementarities between the Convention on Migratory Species and the Convention on Biological Diversity</i> , 3 J. Int'l Wildlife L. & Pol'y 205 (2000).....	3

U.N. DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

“*Anguilla Anguilla*,” The IUCN List of Threatened Species (Version 2018.1),
<https://www.iucnredlist.org/search?query=ANGUILLA%20ANGUILLA&searchType=species>
 (last visited Nov. 2, 2018)..... 20

CMS, Res. 11.27, P 3.3, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.27 (4-9 Nov. 2014) (renewable ocean
 energy). 19

CMS, Res. 12.21, P 9, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (15 Dec. 2017) (climate change and
 migratory species). 19

Ecologically or Biologically Significant Marine Areas: The Sargasso Sea, CHM (June 15, 2015),
<https://chm.cbd.int/pdf/documents/marineEbsa/200098/4>. 11

IUCN, *Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle* (2007),
http://cmsdata.iucn.org/downloads/ln250507_ppguidelines.pdf..... 15

Nicholas Ashford, et. al., World Health Org., *Wingspread Statement on the Precautionary
 Principle* (1998), www.who.int/ifcs/documents/forums/forum5/wingspread.doc. 15

Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, [2001] 2
 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n 34, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/2001/Add.1 (Part 2)..... 6, 8, 9, 20

Rules of Court, art. 79, ¶ 10.....iv

Sargasso Sea Alliance, *Submission of Scientific Information to Describe Ecologically or
 Biologically Significant Marine Areas*, <https://www.cbd.int/doc/meetings/mar/rwebsa-wcar-01/other/rwebsa-wcar-01-sargasso-sea-alliance-02-en.pdf>. 11, 12

Statute of the International Court of Justice, art. 36, ¶ 6.iv

The Future We Want, G.A. Res. 66/288, P 206, U.N. Doc. A/RES/66/288 (Sept. 11, 2012). 14

U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, *Rio Declaration on Environment and
 Development*, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26/Rev.1 (Aug. 12, 1992). 16

U.N., *First Global Integrated Marine Assessment*, ch. 50 (2016),
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/global_reporting/WOA_RPROC/WOACompilation.pdf.
 11, 12

BOOKS

Daniel Bodansky, et. al., *The Oxford Handbook of International Environmental Law* 598 (2007).
 15, 16

Godefridus J.H. Hoof, *Rethinking the Sources of International Law* (1983)..... 14

Philippe Sands, et. al., *Principles of International Environmental Law* (2012). 20

Xue Hanqin, *Transboundary Damage in International Law* (2003). 16
